
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 6 MAY 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
  

Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 22nd April 2004. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK FOR LAND AT CHEQUERS 
COURT HUNTINGDON  (Pages 5 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider the Urban Design Framework for land at Chequers 
Court, Huntingdon and to approve it as a basis for consultation 
and further discussion. 
 
(A copy of the Urban Design Framework has been appended 
separately to the Agenda). 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

3. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
HUNTINGDON  (Pages 71 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
providing a framework for the re-development of the Castle Hill 
House/Pathfinder House site. 
 
(A copy of the Urban Design Framework has been appended 
separately to the Agenda). 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

4. DEVELOPMENT MASTERPLAN FOR LAND AT PRINCES 
STREET AND PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 
75 - 116) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval of the masterplan for the re-development of Princes 
Street and Pathfinder House 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

5. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
OFFICE ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY 
GROUP  (Pages 117 - 118) 

 

 

 To receive a report of the meeting of the District Council 
Headquarters and other Office Accommodation Members’ 
Advisory Group held on 7th April 2004. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

6. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACT  (Pages 119 - 130)  



 
 To consider a report by the Head of Operational Services on 

the implications of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

7. ENTERTAINMENT ON COUNCIL OWNED LAND  (Pages 131 
- 132) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the 
issuing of public entertainment licences for musical 
entertainment on privately owned land. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

8. SUNBEDS  (Pages 133 - 138) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery and Resources) following its study on the use 
of sun beds. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

9. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF  (Pages 
139 - 140) 

 

 

 To note a summary by the Head of Revenue Services of debts 
written off during the quarter ended 31st March 2004. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

10. SAPLEY SQUARE, HUNTINGDON: PROPOSED 
REDEVELOPMENT: - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  (Pages 
141 - 142) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services 
seeking approval for securing the necessary professional 
services for phase 1 and 2. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
  
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because 

the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to terms proposed in the course of 
negotiations for the acquisition/disposal of land or 
property. 

 
 

 

12. ACORN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE,  SAPLEY 
SQUARE WEST -  PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTUAL 
ISSUES   

 

 

 Further to Minute No. 03/187 and in the light of the Council’s 
decision at its meeting on 7th April 2004 confirming its 
willingness, subject to appropriate conditions, to fund the Acorn 
Community Health Centre, to consider a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (TO FOLLOW) on contractual and other 
issues reserved to the Cabinet. 

S Couper 
388103 



 
 

 Dated this 5 day of May 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 

Please contact Mrs H Lack, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388006 if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

  
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website –  

www.huntsdc.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 22 April 
2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

187. ACORN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE,  SAPLEY SQUARE 
WEST - CONTRACT ISSUES   

 
 The Chairman announced that no report had been published on this 

matter since the Agenda for the meeting had been circulated and that 
the item had been withdrawn from the Agenda. 

 
188. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th March 2004 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

189. PFI WASTE MANAGEMENT UPDATE - CONTRACT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Operational 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
progress in relation to the possible procurement of waste collection 
and disposal services via a Private Finance Initiative.  Having 
considered the issues involved and the suggestion that alternative 
arrangements for addressing these issues might emerge in 
conjunction with research yet to be completed, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that consideration of the matter be deferred pending the 

submission of further information to a future meeting. 
 

190. RAMSEY NORTHERN GATEWAY:  DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES   
 

 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Urban Design Framework relating to the potential future development 
of land to the north of Ramsey.   
 
Having noted the content of the framework proposals, the 
comprehensive nature of the consultation on which it was proposed to 
embark and the potential outlined by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy for the proposed food store to be located nearer to 
the town centre, it was 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 
 
 that the Development guidelines be approved as a basis for 

further discussion and consultation. 
 

191. OXMOOR ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT ON OPEN 
SPACE DEVELOPMENTS   

 
 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Heads of Community 

Services and of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) on the development of a Huntingdon community 
park at the junction of Coneygear Road and Buttsgrove Way, together 
with a number of neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens at 
Oxmoor, Huntingdon.  
 
It was reiterated that the facilities were to be financed by way of the 
sale and development of other areas at Oxmoor and a contribution 
from the S.106 Agreement negotiated with the developers of a 
housing site at Kings Ripton Road.  On the understanding, therefore 
that detailed budgets for the schemes would be prepared in due 
course and that staffing proposals would require approval from the 
Employment Panel, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the creation of a community park for Huntingdon at 

the junction of Coneygear Road and Buttsgrove Way 
be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the proposals for funding the development and 

management of the community park, neighbourhood 
gardens and doorstep greens as outlined in the report 
now submitted be approved. 

 
192. POLICE COMMUNITY SUPPORT OFFICERS - GOVERNANCE 

PROTOCOL   
 

 (Councillor L M Simpson declared a prejudicial interest as an 
employee of Cambridgeshire Constabulary and left the meeting for 
the duration of discussion and voting on this matter.) 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 03/180, the Cabinet gave further 
consideration to a report by the Director of Operational Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
appended a draft Governance Protocol for the development of 18 new 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Having been reminded of the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) on the matter, the Leader 
reported that the police had agreed to provide the Council with a 
monthly report on the activities of the PCSOs, which would be 
circulated to all Members; to deploy PCSOs in such a way as to 
ensure their visibility in smaller communities; and to continue holding 
liaison meetings with the Council on a monthly basis.  In those 
circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

2



 
 that the PCSOs Governance Protocol between the Council 

and Cambridgeshire Constabulary Central Division be 
approved. 

 
193. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered the adoption of an Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 
proposed by the Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership.  
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Huntingdonshire Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy as 

appended to the report now submitted be approved. 
 

194. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANTS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the 
implications for the Council of the Government’s decision to cap its 
contribution towards Disabled Facilities Grants.  Members noted t
[...]
t on 7th April 2004 and Councillors I C Bates, 

P J Downes, N J Guyatt, D P Holley, P G Mitchell and B F C Wallis 
were present. 

 
1.2 Also in attendance were Messrs D Monks, A Roberts, M Sharp and 

P Watkins and Mrs E Wilson. 
 
1.3 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 

22nd January 2004 was received and noted. 
 
2. HEADQUARTERS AND DEPOT FEASIBILITY STUDY 
 
2.1 The Advisory Group received and noted a report by the Director of 

Operational Services on progress with the appointment of consultants 
to undertake a feasibility study into the Council’s options for future 
accommodation and other incidental work. 

 
3. PROJECT PROGRAMME 
 
3.1 The Advisory Group gave consideration to a project programme and 

proposed timetable to the end of the year for the procurement by the 
Council of future accommodation.  Having received assurances as to 
the achievability of the proposals, it was agreed - 

 
 that the Cabinet should be recommended to adopt the budget 

programme and timetable for the feasibility study and decision 
on the procurement of future accommodation as set out in the 
annex to the report. 

 
4. CORPORATE ISSUES  
 
4.1 The Advisory Group received a report by the Director of Operational 

Services drawing attention to a range of issues to be resolved prior to 
commencement of the feasibility study.  Having noted the work 
streams that had already been initiated, Members registered their 
support for the approaches outlined in the report to address issues of 
facilities management; car parking and a staff travel plan; 
organisational structure; office space configuration, including “hot 
desking”; and employee liaison. 

 
4.2 The Advisory Group went on to discuss Members’ accommodation.  In 

order to inform their decisions in this area the Director of Operational 
Services was requested to arrange for a paper on the options available 
to be submitted to the next meeting and for site visits for the Advisory 
Group to observe ho
[...]
 by delegation to the Head of Planning, it is 
recommended that the delegation is extended to cover Part 6 of 
this Act. 

 
(h) Part 7 regarding powers to move trespassers – the Police may 

direct a person to leave property/land/remove vehicles, if they 
are trespassing and they have at least one vehicle and intend 
to reside for any period and if there is a pitch available on a 
caravan site.  The Police must liaise with the Local Authority to 
determine if a pitch is available.  This liaison can be undertaken 
with the Head of Environmental Health. 

 
(i) The new powers in Part 8 relating to high hedges have been 

enacted but not yet been implemented and there is government 
consultation paper out at present.  It will require a procedure to 
be developed and implemented.  It is recommended that the 
powers when available be delegated to the Director of 
Operational Services, and in her absence either to the Head of 
Planning Services or Head of Operations Division.  This will 
enable further work to be undertaken as to the exact way that 
the work will be done. 

 
3.3 The need to review our approach to Fixed Penalty Notices will be 

undertaken in the next 6-9 months as part of a ‘street-scene’ review. 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The new Act requires Local Authorities to be much more pro-active in 

dealing with matters classed as anti-social behaviour.  The impact of 
this in terms of staff time will need to be carefully reviewed. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
5.1 That delegated authority be given to: 
 

(a) The Chief Executive or in his absence the Director of 
Operational Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Environment under Part 1 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act relating to the closure of premises where drugs 
are used unlawfully. 

 
(b) The Chief Executive or in his absence the Director of 

Operational Services after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Environment under Part 4 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003 to respond to requests to designate areas 
for the purposes of dispersal of groups. 

 
(c) That the powers of the Noise Act 1996 (as amended by the 

Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003) be adopted by the District 
Council and that the Chief Executive, and in his absence, the 
Director of Operational Services be delegated to appoint 
Officers to investigate complaints of night-time noise and to 
issue warning or fixed penalty notices.  The Chief Executive or 
in his absence the Director of Operational Services after 

121



consultation with the Chairman of Licensing and Protection 
Panel be delegated to institute legal proceedings. 

 
(d) The Director of Operational Services or in her absence the 

Head of Operations Division, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Environment under Section 48 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 to issue Graffiti Removal 
Notices and recover expenditure. 

 
(e) The Director of Operational Services or in her absence the 

Head of Operations Division, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Environment under Section 56 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 to enter land to clear litter and 
recover expenditure. 

 
(f) The Director of Operational Services or in her absence the 

Head of Planning Services or Head of Operations Division, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Environment 
under Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 to issue 
Orders to remedy problems associated with high hedges, to 
enter neighbouring land to carry out functions under this Act 
and to undertake any other subsequent works necessary to 
implement this part of the Act. 

 
5.2 A further report is submitted to Cabinet related to the implementation 

of Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs E Wilson, Director of Operational Services 
  01480 388301 
 
 
 

122



ANNEX A – ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACT 2003 
 
 
 
1. PART I – PREMISES W
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Z:Cab/2004/Reports/6th May/Entertainment on Council owned land 

CABINET 
LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL 

6TH MAY 2004 
12TH MAY 2004 

 

 

ENTERTAINMENT ON COUNCIL-OWNED LAND 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A public entertainment licence is required for musical entertainment on 

private land.  However a licence is not required for similar 
entertainment on public land on the basis that the relevant public body 
which owns the land will act in a responsible manner in either 
promoting the event or letting the land for that purpose. 

 
1.2 Licensing now is a non-executive function dealt with by the Licensing 

and Protection Panel which comprises a process of consultation with 
statutory consultees and an opportunity for nearby residents to 
comment or object to an application.  To ensure that similar 
arrangements apply to events on Council-owned land, the former 
Leisure and Amenities Committee agreed to a parallel consultation 
process with, in the event of adverse comments being received, an 
application being determined by a Panel comprising the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee and the relevant Ward Members. 

 
2. CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
2.1 Although consultation continues to be undertaken where events of this 

nature are promoted, the arrangements for a Panel hearing were not 
reproduced in the Council’s new constitutional arrangements.  As the 
decision to let land or promote an event is an executive function, this 
cannot be dealt with by the Applications Sub Group of the Licensing 
and Protection Panel.  Nevertheless a suitable forum is required if a 
comparable opportunity is to be extended to statutory consultees and 
the public to raise any concerns regarding an event.   

 
2.2 In the absence of a suitable mechanism currently, it is therefore 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
  (a) that the promotion of musical events on Council land or 

the letting of land for this purpose continue to be subject 
to the same process of consultation and consideration 
as a public entertainments application; 

 
  (b) that the Director of Central Services (or in his absence 

the Head of Administration) be authorised to determine 
an application; and 

 
  (c) that where adverse comments are received, the 

Applications Sub Group of the Licensing and Protection 
Panel be authorised to formulate recommendations to 
the Director of Central Services (or in his absence the 

Agenda Item 7

131



 2

Head of Administration) as to the determination of the 
application. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council Constitution. 
Minutes of Leisure and Amenities Committee meeting held on 
15th December 1992. 
 
Contact Officer:  Mr R Reeves, Head of Administration 
    (01480) 388003 

 
 

 

132



Cabinet/reports/6th May/Sunbeds (report of the Overview & ScrutinySD&R 

  
 
CABINET 6TH MAY 2004 

 
SUN BEDS 

(Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Services Delivery and 
Resources)) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint the Cabinet with the findings 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) 
following its study on the use of sun beds. 

 
 
2. EVIDENCE 
 
2.1 At its meeting held on 6th April 2004 the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Service Delivery and Resources) took evidence from a number of 
sources on the use of sun beds, which is summarised below 

 
 (a) Director of Public Health  
 
2.2 The Huntingdonshire Director of Public Health, Dr Christine McCleod, 

addressed the Panel.  She drew extensively on a publication by the 
Health Development Agency (HDA) entitled “Cancer Prevention: A 
Resource to Support Local Action in Delivering the NHS Cancer Plan” 
a chapter of which is devoted to the prevention of skin cancer.  The 
advice contained in that chapter was that local authorities should 
consider diversifying away from providing sun beds.  This advice was 
endorsed by Dr McCleod. 

 
2.3 Dr McCLeod repor
[...]

♦ they noted recent public concern at the adverse health effects of 
sun beds; 

 
♦ they acknowledged the perceived psychological benefits of having 

a suntan; 
 

♦ they recognised importance of not fettering personal choice; 
 

♦ they reiterated the Council’s role in providing modern, high quality 
sun bed facilities in an environment where health and safety are 
highly important, and 

 
♦ they expressed concern at the Council’s inability to enforce 

standards of operation at other facilities where sun beds are 
provided. 

 
4. REVIEWING THE EVIDENCE 
 
4.1 Members reviewed the evidence presented and concluded  
 

♦ they are satisfied with the sun beds health and safety policy and 
procedures in place at the leisure centres; 

 
♦ that, on balance, in order to provide the public with high quality 

facilities, they do not consider that sun beds should be withdrawn 
from the leisure centres; 

 
♦ that, in the light of the increasing public awareness of the dangers 

of sunbeds and the associated decline in their usage, in advance 
of them ceasing to be financially viable, consideration should be 
given to replacing the sunbeds with other uses, and  

 
♦ that consideration should be given to prohibiting smoking in all 

Council owned or operated public premises. 

134



 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Cabinet is  
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
  i) to endorse the continued provision of sun beds at the 

Council’s leisure centres in an environment where 
national guidance and health and safety are strictly 
adhered to; 

 
  ii) to request the Leisure Centre Management Committees 

to consider, as they cease to be financially viable, 
providing alternative facilities to sun beds, and  

 
  iii) to consider prohibiting smoking in all Council owned or 

operated public premises. 
 
Background documents 
 
Reports of Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and 
Resources) – 6th April 2004 
 
Cancer Prevention: A Resource to Support Local Action in Deliv
[...]
unty Council to make use of their service; or 
(c) employ directly on a fixed term contract. 

 
3.5 Direct employment is not favoured as it would not be possible to 

provide cover for absences through sickness and holiday. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

(a) authorise the Director of Operational Services to secure 
using the ‘Single Tender’ procedure the services of 
Messrs. Macmon and Dudley Smith in connection with 
the Sapley Square project; and 

(b) authorise the Director of Operational Services to secure 
the necessary Clerk of Work services using an approach 
that delivers best value for money for the Council. 

 
Background papers 

 
Nil 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Preston, Head of Environment & Transport 
  01480 388340 
 

142




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Thursday, 
6th May 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R L Clarke 

 
 

197. COUNCILLOR R L CLARKE   
 

 Having been advised of Councillor R L Clarke’s recent admission to 
hospital, the Cabinet expressed their good wishes for his speedy 
recovery. 

 
198. ACORN COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRE,  SAPLEY SQUARE 

WEST -  PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTUAL ISSUES   
 

 The Cabinet noted that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda. 

 
199. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd April 2004 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

200. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK FOR LAND AT CHEQUERS 
COURT, HUNTINGDON   

 
 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a copy 
of a proposed Urban Development Framework relating to the 
redevelopment of land at Chequers Court, Huntingdon. 
 
With regard to the policy framework, the Cabinet were reminded that 
the Licensing and Protection Panel had approved a Taxi Strategy for 
the District which had identified the need to address the issue of taxi 
ranks and access in the Chequers Court area. 
 
Having discussed the content of the Framework proposals and 
stressed the importance of the integration of the Chequers Court 
redevelopment into other future development proposals in 
Huntingdon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that subject to the amendment of the document to incorporate 



the implications of the taxi strategy on the location of ranks 
within the development area the Framework be approved as a 
basis for further discussion and consultation  

 
201. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 

HUNTINGDON   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
appended a copy of a proposed Urban Development Framework 
relating to possible options identified for the future use of the site now 
occupied by Pathfinder House in the context of its potential relocation.  
It was acknowledged that the document formed a basis for discussion 
and consultation and did not represent a definitive plan for the future 
of the sites.  In that context it was, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet approve the Framework as a basis for further 

discussion and consultation. 
 

202. DEVELOPMENT MASTERPLAN FOR LAND AT PRINCES STREET 
AND PATHFINDER HOUSE, HUNTINGDON   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposed development Masterplan for land at Princes 
Street and Pathfinder House, Huntingdon. 
 
Members were reminded that Supplementary Planning Guidance had 
previously been approved for the Princes Street/George Street area.  
In view of the limited timescale involved prior to the inclusion of the 
Masterplan in a further draft Supplementary Planning Guidance for 
consultation, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Masterplan be approved as the basis for 

further discussion and consultation; and 
 
 (b) that the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy be 

authorised to approve the content of the draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance for consultation.  

 
203. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER OFFICE 

ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The Cabinet received a report of the meeting of the District Council’s 
Headquarter and Other Office Accommodation Members’ Advisory 
Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the budget programme and timetable for the feasibility 
study and decision on the procurement of future 
accommodation be approved as set out in the annex to the 
report now submitted. 



 
204. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACT 2003   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Operational 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
implications for the Council on the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003.   
 
Whilst the Act extended the powers of the Council to deal with anti-
social behaviour in the District, Members expressed concern that little 
additional funding was likely to be made available by the Government 
to assist in the implementation of the Act and to meet rising public 
expectations for the active use of the new measures by the Council.  
Under the circumstances Members requested the submission of a 
progress report after twelve months had elapsed, explaining the 
impact of the legislation on the Council’s resources. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that delegated authority be given to the Chief 

Executive or in his absence the Director of Operational 
Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Environment, under Part 1 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour Act relating to the closure of 
premises where drugs are used unlawfully; 

 
 (b) that delegated authority be given to the Chief 

Executive or in his absence the Director of Operational 
Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Environment, under Part 4 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour Act 2003 to respond to requests to 
designate areas for the purpose of dispersal of groups; 

 
 (c) that delegated authority be given to the Director of 

Operational Services or in her absence the Head of 
Operations Division, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Environment, under Section 
48 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 to issue 
graffiti removal notices and recover expenditure; 

 
 (d) that delegated authority be given to the Director of 

Operational Services or in her absence the Head of 
Operations Division, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Environment under Section 56 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 to enter land to 
clear litter and to recover expenditure; 

 
 (e) that delegated authority be given to the Director of 

Operational Services or in her absence the Head of 
Planning Services or Head of Operations Division, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Environment under Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Act 2003 to issue orders to remedy problems 
associated with high hedges, to enter neighbouring 
land to carry out functions under the Act and to 
undertake any other subsequent works necessary to 
implement this part of the Act; and 

 



 (f) that a further report be submitted to the Cabinet after 
twelve months containing an update on progress in the 
implementation and impact on resources of the Anti-
Social Behaviour Act 2003. 

 
205. ENTERTAINMENT ON COUNCIL OWNED LAND   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
procedure to be undertaken with regard to entertainment events that 
are to be held on Council owned land.  With a view to consultation 
with nearby residents on applications for entertainment in such 
circumstances and in the absence of a suitable mechanism currently, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the promotion of musical events on Council land or 

the letting of land for this purpose continue to be 
subject to the same process of consultation and 
consideration as a public entertainments application; 

 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services (or in his absence 

the Head of Administration) be authorised to determine 
an application; and 

 
 (c) that where adverse comments are received, the 

Applications Sub Group of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel be authorised to formulate 
recommendations to the Director of Central Services 
(or in his absence the Head of Administration) as to the 
determination of the application. 

 
206. SUNBEDS   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Service Delivery and Resources) on the outcome of a study on the 
use of sunbeds at the jointly provided Leisure Centres in the District 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  The Panel had 
received representations from Huntingdonshire PCT’s Director of 
Public Health, as well as the Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
relevant officers, as a result of which the Panel had concluded - 
 
♦ that they were satisfied with the current health and safety 

policy for the use of sunbeds at the Leisure Centres; 
♦ that, on balance, and in order to provide the public with high 

quality facilities, they did not consider that sunbeds should be 
withdrawn from the Leisure Centres; 

♦ that, in the light of increasing public awareness of the dangers 
of sunbeds and the associated decline in their usage, and in 
advance of them ceasing to be financially viable, consideration 
should be give to replacing the sunbeds with other uses; and 

♦ that consideration should be given to prohibiting smoking in all 
Council owned or operated public premises. 

 
Following consideration, the Cabinet 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the continued provision of sunbeds at the joint 

provision Leisure Centres in the District in an 
environment where national guidance on health and 
safety are strictly adhered to be endorsed; 

 
 (b) that the Leisure Centres Management Committees be 

requested to consider providing alternative facilities to 
sunbeds as they cease to be financially viable; and 

 
 (c) that the question of smoking at Leisure Centres be 

referred for consideration at the Leisure Centres Joint 
Chairmens’ meeting and a subsequent report 
submitted to the Cabinet in due course. 

 
207. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debt which has been written off as irrecoverable during 
the period January to March 2004. 

 
208. SAPLEY SQUARE, HUNTINGDON: PROPOSED 

REDEVELOPMENT: - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with the arrangements for securing the necessary 
professional services for phase 2 of the Sapley Square 
redevelopment in Huntingdon. 
 
The Cabinet noted that as a result of the physical proximity of the two 
phases, it would be impractical to instruct different contractors for 
each phase.  Having been advised that the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister had no objection, in principle, to that arrangement, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to secure, using the “single tender” procedure 
contained in the Code of Procurement, the services of 
Messrs Macmon and Dudley Smith in connection with 
the Sapley Square project; and 

 
 (b) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

to secure the necessary Clerk of Work services using 
an approach that delivers best value for money for the 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Chairman 
 


